Capitalisation of the Company.

Further, BGGL is an Associated Person of one of the Company’s directors, Kaw Sing Chai (Michael Chai), as
Michael Chai is a director of BGGL and the Company and is the second largest shareholder of the Company.
Therefore, shareholder approval is also required under NZX Listing Rule 4.2.1 because of the size of the
issue and given that BGI is not using placement headroom.  BGGL and its “Associated Person” (as defined in
the NZX Listing Rules) is restricted from voting on Resolution 3 referred to in this Notice of Meeting.

As shown in the below table, Michael Chai also holds 11.12% of the shares in the Company (of which
55,871,667 shares in the Company are personally held by Michael as at 27 June 2017), and he is the second
largest Shareholder of the Company. Michael Chai is an “Associated Person” of BGGL for the purpose of the
NZX Listing Rules, and an “associate” of BGGL for the purpose of the Takeovers Code. Therefore, Michael
Chai will also be restricted from voting on resolution 3.

BGI Shareholding Post the Bond Capitalisation

Current  Bond Conversion  Post Bond Conversion

No of Shares %  No of Shares %  No of Shares % Change

BGGL 311,501,199 62.01%  71,428,571 100.00%  382,929,770 66.74% + 4.73%

Michael Chai  55,871,667 11.12%

0.00%  55,871,667 9.74%

Total BGGL and
Associates

367,372,866 73.13%  71,428,571 100.00%  438,801,437 76.48% + 3.35%

Non-associated
Shareholders

134,957,622 26.87%  0 0.00%  134,957,622 23.52%
- 3.35%

Total 502,330,488 100.00%  71,428,571 100.00%  573,759,059 100.00%

Consequences of Resolution not being approved

In the event that resolution 3 is not approved by shareholders then the Company will remain liable to repay
the Bonds in accordance with their terms, which require repayment on 30 June 2022.  The Bonds carry 0%
interest until maturity.

At the date of this notice the Company has sufficient cash resources to repay the Bonds on maturity,
although the Company reserves the right to negotiate a further extension of the maturity for, and/or for a
conversion of, the remaining Bonds.

Appraisal Report

Additional information is set out in the accompanying Appraisal Report from Simmons Corporate Finance